- rental income 300,970 333,117 634,087 297,256 320,456 617,712
- car park income 3,854 27,021 30,875 3,853 25,626 29,479
- rental related income 61,835 61,325 123,160 63,550 58,997 122,547

366,659 421,463 788,122 364,659 405,079 769,738
Property operating expenses (68,620) (96,056) (164,676) (70,777) (90,465) (161,242)

Net property income 298,039 325,407 623,446 293,882 314,614 608,496
Administrative expenses (46,229) (43,811) (90,040) (45,223) (43,615) (88,838)

Segment results 251,810 281,596 533,406 248,659 270,999 519,658
Net increase in fair value of
   investment properties 329,196 54,963 384,159 407,488 4,929 412,417
Net gain on disposals of investment
   properties and subsidiaries   - 58,476 32,678 91,154
Finance costs on interest
   bearing liabilities (106,899) (128,767)
Income tax (68,364) (69,010)
Interest income 10,240 8,585
Unallocated net expenses (9,042) (8,717)

Profit after taxation and before
   transactions with unitholders 743,500 825,320

Depreciation 17 18 35 17 16 33

2017 2016

- 21 -

3. Segment reporting (continued)

   Segment results, assets and liabilities (continued)

Office Retail Office Retail
properties properties Total properties properties Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Segment assets 8,882,445 8,236,304 17,118,749 8,549,213 8,161,469 16,710,682
Derivative financial instruments 9,612 881
Other financial assets 61,377 61,871
Cash and bank balances 1,085,897 1,134,762
Tax recoverable 20,291 13,489
Deferred tax assets 435 305
Unallocated assets 1,419 2,976

Total assets 18,297,780 17,924,966

Segment liabilities (123,586) (139,883) (263,469) (125,196) (136,113) (261,309)
Derivative financial instruments (10,676) (40,669)
Bank borrowings (3,901,882) (3,895,868)
Tax payable (65,483) (63,420)
Deferred tax liabilities (153,351) (143,815)
Unallocated liabilities (3,440) (1,782)

Total liabilities, excluding
   net assets attributable to
   unitholders (4,398,301) (4,406,863)

Capital expenditure incurred
   during the year 4,473 19,757 24,230 38,017 12,417 50,434

2017 2016

4. Revenue

Revenue represents gross income generated from leasing of investment properties.  The
amount of each significant category of revenue recognized during the year is as follows :

  2017   2016
$'000 $'000

Rental income (note) 634,087 617,712
Car park income 30,875 29,479
Rental related income 123,160 122,547

788,122 769,738

Note : Included additional rents based on business revenue of tenants amounting to $1,445,000

(2016: $2,269,000).

- 22 -

5. Property operating expenses

  2017   2016
$'000 $'000

Building management fee 56,177 56,567
Property manager's fees 51,158 47,887